
For requests for further information
Contact:  Julie North
Tel:       01270 686460
E-Mail:     julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 
Board

Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 27th September, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016.



4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.

5. The Future of Community Bed-Based Care for Older People in Cheshire East  
(Pages 11 - 40)

To note the content of the report and to support action to deliver a shared vision of the future 
of bed-based care for older people in Cheshire East and the alignment of individual agency 
plans.

6. Social Care Precept 16-17 report  (Pages 41 - 44)

  To consider a report describing the impact of the social care precept. 

7. Joint Targeted Area Inspection on Domestic Abuse  (Pages 45 - 48)

To consider a report informing the Board of the new Joint Targeted Area Inspection 
framework for children living with domestic abuse.

8. Annual Review of the Health and Wellbeing Board's Terms of Reference  (Pages 
49 - 58)

          To consider the Terms of Reference and whether or not any amendments are required.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 26th July, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Voting Members
Cllr Rachel Bailey (Chairman)
Cllr J Clowes – Cheshire East Council
Cllr L Durham – Cheshire East Council
Kath O’Dwyer – Executive Director People Cheshire East Council
Jerry Hawker – Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Simon Whitehouse – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Caroline O’Brien –  Healthwatch
Non voting Members
Mike Suarez – Chief Executive Cheshire East Council
Heather Grimbaldeston – Director of Public Health Cheshire East Council
Tom Knight – NHS England

Observers 
Cllr P Bates – Cheshire East Council
Cllr S Gardiner - Cheshire East Council
Cllr S Corcoran - Cheshire East Council

Cheshire East Officers/others in attendance
Ian Rush – Independent Chair, Cheshire East Safeguarding Board
Gill Betton – Head of Service Children’s Development and Partnerships, 
Cheshire East Council
Caroline Baines – Commissioning Manager Health and Social Care/BCF, 
Cheshire East Council
Victoria Howarth – SEN Implementation Officer, Cheshire East Council
Ian Donegani – Head of Service SEND, Cheshire East Council
Guy Kilminster – Head of Health Improvement, Cheshire East Council
Julie North – Senior Democratic Services Officer Cheshire East Council

Councillors in attendance:
Cllr J Saunders– Cheshire East Council
Cllr Rhoda Bailey - Cheshire East Council

Apologies

Dr P Bowen, Dr A Wilson and T Bullock.

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his
wife being a GP and a Director of South Cheshire GPs Alliance Ltd.



17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

That subject to an amendment to the second paragraph of minute 6, to 
state that it was agreed that the “paper” be deferred pending the outcome 
of the review, rather than the “project” be deferred  and an amendment to 
the second paragraph of minute 10, to state that the Adoption Service had 
“retained “ a good level, rather then “now achieved”, the minutes be 
approved as a correct record.

18 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to use public 
speaking time.

19 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDRENS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2015-2016 AND BUSINESS PLAN 2016 - 2017 

Ian Rush, Independent Chair of the Cheshire East Safeguarding Board, 
together with Gill Betton, Head of Service, Children’s Development and 
Partnerships, presented the Local Safeguarding Childrens Board(LSCB) 
Annual Report 2015-2016 and Business Plan 2016 – 2017. This included 
comprehensive information about the work undertaken for the year 2015-
16, which had been broken down into each of the key strategic objectives 
set at the beginning of the year and included comment on the progress 
made against each of the objectives. The report also identified the key 
challenges to be faced in the forthcoming year and beyond. 

(It was noted that Mr Rush would be standing down as Independent Chair 
of the LSCB and that Gill Frame would be taking over this role in the 
following week. The Chairman thanked Mr Rush, on behalf of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board, for all that he had achieved for the LSCB in the past 
years).

Whilst the LSCB was an independent board, due to revised gove
[...]
 for children and young people with SEND.  

It was important that the Health and Wellbeing Board was informed of the 
new SEND joint inspection framework and was assured that arrangements 
were in place to develop services for these children and young people and 
their families. 

RESOLVED

1. That the content of the report and the implications of the inspection 
framework for the Health and Wellbeing Board and the agencies 
represented be noted.

2. That the Board agrees to ensure that activity to develop SEND 
services is prioritised and all agencies contribute to the work of the 
0-25 SEND Partnership Board and work streams.

3. That an update report be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Board.

23 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) UPDATE 

Consideration was given to an update report in respect of Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (SEND). The report was in two sections. 
Section 1 described the progress being made in meeting the collective 
SEND responsibilities defined in the Children and Families Act from 
September 2014 in relation to the implementation of the 0-25 SEND 
reforms and the governance arrangements established in Cheshire East to 
fulfil the requirements and lead the implementation of the reforms. Section 
2 outlined the principles set out in the Disabled Children’s Charter and the 
work that the Local Authority was undertaking, prior to bringing back a 
report back to the Board for consideration and collective formal sign up to 
the Charter. 

The Board was asked to comment on the progress being made, to 
comment on the 0-25 Governance arrangements and to commit to multi-
agency ownership and active participation in these arrangements.

The Board was also requested to endorse the principles set out in the 
Disabled Children’s Charter and to undertake to give future consideration 
to signing up to the Charter.



In considering the report, members of the Board referred to the need to 
build confidence in community engageme
[...]
ally Rogers, Executive Nurse and Director of Quality, East Cheshire CCG 
                 Judith Thorley, Chief Nurse and Director of Quality & Safeguarding (NHS  
                        South Cheshire and NHS Vale Royal CCG’s)

Subject/Title: The Future of Community Bed-Based Care for Older People in Cheshire East

1. Report Summary

1.1 This is a short update report to the Board on action taken to accelerate 
alignment of commissioning and operational plans to meet future demand for 
community bed-based care for older people in Cheshire East.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the content of the report and to support action to deliver a shared 
vision of the future of bed-based care for older people in Cheshire East and 
the alignment of individual agency plans.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 Joint action is required to address the challenge of a forecast growth of 57% 
in the total number of people living in long term residential and nursing homes 
in Cheshire East over the next 14 years. 

4. Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

4.1 In September 2015 the Health and Wellbeing Board received a report 
Ensuring and Improving quality and choice in residential and nursing home 
provision, 15 Sep 2015 and supported the proposal for work to review 
residential and nursing home provision in Cheshire East with the following 
objectives:

● To assure delivery of high quality, effective services, led by demand, 
needs and the desired outcomes of the people of Cheshire East.

● To align existing single agency plans, reducing duplication, providing a 
clear vision for the future of care home provision.

● To improve the robustness of contracts, setting clear expectations for 
continuous improvement of quality and safety, enabling partners to jointly 
hold Providers to account.

● To enhance the joint scrutiny of providers and action plans



4.2 The report identified the need for joint action to address the challenge of a 
forecast growth of 57% in the total number of people living in long term 
residential and nursing homes in Cheshire East over the next 14 years. The 
report recommended that a task and finish group address this systemic 
challenge and a number of other commissioning and operational challenges 
amongst which: delays in transfer of care from acute and intermediate care 
beds; the rising cost of bed-based care; and difficulty in finding some services 
at sustainable cost were most pressing.

5. Progress

5.1 Transformation 
Since September 2015 transformation initiatives under the Caring Together 
(East) and Connecting Care (South) programmes have begun to address the 
most pressing operational challenges including:
 joint action to address Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOCs)
 winter plans to increase the capacity of the system to respond to the high 

demand on the health service in winter
 work underway to re-model urgent care and reduce the conveyance to 

Emergency Departments and admissions to hospital

5.2 Quality Assurance
The monitoring and quality assurance of care homes in Cheshire East 
continues, led by Adult Social Care, Cheshire East Council and supported by 
input from NHS East Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (ECCCG) and 
NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (SCCCG).   

5.3 Care Home Quality and Patient Safety Events
Care home quality and patient safety events have also been held for providers 
to support quality improvement in specific areas such as tissue viability and 
the prevention of pressure ulcers. This has been further supported by the 
development of a care home news letter.

5.4 Commissioning Safeguarding Standards
We have also worked in partnership to set Commissioning Safeguarding 
Standards for children and adults at risk across all commissioned services 
which will form part of the contract and performance management of the 
services we commission. 

5.5 My Home Life
More recently we have commissioned My Home Life to further promote quality 
in Cheshire E
[...]
ications of meeting the forecast demand.

 Document the current commissioning and operational challenges including 
availability; effectiveness; financial; quality.

 Recommend priorities for short term (3-12 month) and medium term (1-3 
year) action to address the financial, commissioning, and operational 
challenges of delivering effective and sustainable community bed-based 
care for older people in Cheshire East.

 Agree the action plan for implementation.

7. Context

7.1 In September 2015 the project partners agreed to accelerate work to improve 
the commissioning of community bed-based care and assure an adequate 
supply of quality services at sustainable cost (Report to Health and Wellbeing 
Board; Ensuring and Improving quality and choice in residential and nursing 
home provision, 15 Sep 2015). 

7.2 This agreement was driven by concern about a growth forecast of 57% in the 
total number of people living in long term residential and nursing homes in 
Cheshire East over the next 14 years and three current operational 
challenges:

 Delays in transfer of care from acute and intermediate care beds
 The rising cost of bed-based care
 Difficulty in finding some services at sustainable cost e.g support for 

people with dementia requiring specialist nursing care

7.3 A number of transformation project initiatives have begun to address some of 
these operational challenges. However, partners now require:

 more robust information on the current use of community bed-based care 
and placement activity

 agreement on an appropriate and sustainable mix of bed-based provision 
to meet the needs of older people over the next 3-5 years

 an estimate of the overall systemic cost of meeting forecast demand and 
agreement on how the overall cost can best be apportioned and managed

 commissioning and operational plans to deliver care to meet forecast 
demand.



7.4 This project will inform work to align and integrate care and service pathways 
under the Caring Together (E
[...]
 - interview/commissioners workshop/action plan 2 days)

Director-level representative 2 hours 





      

Version 8

  
REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 27th September 2016
Report of: Kath O’Dwyer, Executive Director of People and Deputy Chief 

Executive
Subject/Title: Social Care Precept 16-17

1 Report Summary

1.1 This report describes the impact of the social care precept, a 2% increase in 
council tax valued at £3.5M, which was and continues to be invested into adult 
social care to benefit our service users and those who care for them. 

1.2 However the costs of providing care and support for adults in Cheshire East 
exceeds this additional funding and has necessitated additional investment of 
over £21m by Cheshire East Council between April 2015 and April 2017 as 
detailed in the budget book.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board note that the social care precept is 
welcomed but not sufficient to meet the rising complexities and demands of 
meeting care and support needs in Cheshire East.

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 Council tax is worth approximately £180M in Cheshire East, of which 2% or 
£3.4M is set aside to be invested in adult social care. This has enabled the 
council to ensure that there is no charge to carers, free telecare equipment for 
all residents over 85 who live alone and investment in new information 
systems to enable joined up care. 

3.2 However the cost of care is rising due to the national living wage. In April 2017 
Cheshire East Council implemented an increase in fees to care providers to 
ensure the sustainability of the care and support market. The recent survey of 
Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) found that ‘the social care precept 
this year raises less than two-thirds of the calculated costs of the National 
Living Wage.’

https://www.adass.org.uk/media/5379/adass-budget-survey-report-2016.pdf
https://www.adass.org.uk/media/5379/adass-budget-survey-report-2016.pdf


      

Version 8

3.3 Rising demand and complexity for both older people and people with learning 
disabilities when coupled with a volatile labour market in which health and 
care professionals are increasingly opting for more lucrative agency and 
contract work means that adult social care both in Cheshire East, and 
nationally, face financial challenges. 

3.4 This pressure is exacerbated by both reductions in central funding to the 
council and financial deficits for health partners within the borough. Both 
Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (ECCCG), South Cheshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group (SCCCG) and Vale Royal Clinical 
Commissioning Group (VRCCG) have identified reductions in funding for 
services from mental health reablement to continuing health care. These 
actions are illustrative of the severity of the financial outlook for the health and 
care economy across the borough. In total ECCCG predicts a deficit of £132m1 
across the health and care economy by 2018/19 with similar projections for 
South and Vale Royal.

3.5 Cheshire East Council remains committed to putting our ‘residents first’ - 
supporting local people to live well and for longer. To continue to do this, 
Cheshire East and health and care partners, from commissioners to providers, 
need to continue to work together to manage our funding focussing on whole 
system implications. 

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

4.1 Our ambition is that people live well and for longer. We are mitigating the 
financial pressures described above, not only via the social care precept, but 
by changing how we work to ensure that we provide personalised care that 
maximises independence and wellbeing and hence reduce reliance on public 
sector support. 

4.2 Better uses of technology such as the Cheshire Care Record and integrating 
practice around the people who need care and support in Cheshire East as 
well as adopting efficient, best practice processes are crucial to 
[...]
the Health and Wellbeing Board of the new Joint Targeted 
Area Inspection framework for children living with domestic abuse.

2 Recommendations

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

a) Note the contents of this report, and the implications of the inspection 
framework for the Health and Wellbeing Board, and it’s members, 

b) Recommend to partner agencies that activity to support service 
improvement and inspection preparation is prioritised across the 
partnership. 

c) Endorse that an update report will be received by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in 6 months’ time.

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory responsibility to improve the 
health and wellbeing of the children, young people and their families in 
Cheshire East, and promote the integration of services. This includes services 
for children and young people living with domestic abuse. 

3.2 Joint Targeted Area Inspections (JTAIs) will assess our effectiveness as a 
local area in identifying and meeting the needs of children and young people 
under a specific theme. The theme for the next six months from the beginning 
of September 2016 to the end of March 2017 is children living with domestic 
abuse.  



        

Version 8

3.3 It is important that the Health and Wellbeing Board is informed of the new 
theme for the JTAIs, and is assured that arrangements are in place to develop 
our services for these children and young people, and their families. 

3.4 Clear governance arrangements are in place which drive, implement and 
scrutinise developments to these services. The Cheshire East Domestic 
Abuse Partnership Board (CEDAP), led by the Head of Service for Children’s 
Safeguarding, is driving developments to domestic abuse services. Inspection 
preparation activity has been aligned with service development activity and is 
being overseen by this Board.    

3.5 An action plan is in place to ensure that we are prepared for inspection, which 
includes;
 Completing a self-assessment of the quality of our services to inform the 

priority areas for development and to demonstrate that we have a good 
understanding of our strengths and areas for improvement,

 Communication and engagement with key stakeholders on plans for and 
progress in developing services, and the inspection framework, 

 Collating key sources of evidence and information on our services to 
inform the inspection,

 Refresh of the JSNA section on domestic abuse, and
 Quality assurance of casework.

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

4.1 Outcome one of The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for the Population of 
Cheshire East 2014 - 2016, ‘Starting and Developing Well’ sets out the Health 
and Wellbeing Board’s priority to ensure that children and young people have 
the best start in life; they and their families or carers are supported to feel 
healthy and safe, reach their full potential and are able to feel part of where 
they live and involved in the services they receive.  

5 Background and Options

5.1 The framework and guidance for the Joint Targeted Area Inspection on 
domestic abuse was published on 10th August 2016. 

5.2 The inspection is a local area inspection reviewing the quality of our joint 
working arrangements and the impact on outcomes for children and young 



        

Version 8

people. It reviews services offered and commissioned by the local authority, 
health, police and probation. 

5.3 All JTAIs review the effectiveness of the front door. They evaluate the 
effectiveness of our multi-agency arrangements in:
 The response to all forms of child abuse, neglect and exploitation at the 

point of identification
 The quality and impact of assessment, planning and decision making in 

response to notifications and referrals

5.4 For the purpose of this inspection, the term living with domestic abuse 
includes: children who are currently living where there are incidents of 
domestic abuse or where
[...]
-abuse-september-2016-to-march-2017
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/joint-inspections-of-the-response-to-children-living-with-domestic-abuse-september-2016-to-march-2017
mailto:gill.betton@cheshireeast.gov.uk


         
  

REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 27th September 2016
Report of: Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
Subject/Title: Annual Review of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Terms of 

Reference

1 Report Summary

1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board’s Terms of Reference (ToR) include the 
requirement for them to be reviewed on an annual basis. This provides an 
opportunity to ensure that they remain fit for purpose and are appropriate for 
the smooth functioning of the Board.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That the Board consider the Terms of Reference and whether or not any 
amendments are required.

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Board is operating with an 
appropriate Terms of Reference to facilitate its effective functioning.

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

4.1 Strong and effective Terms of Reference for the Board will support the 
delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy priorities.

5 Background and Options

5.1 The current version of Health and Wellbeing Board’s Terms of Reference 
were approved by Full Council on 22nd October 2015. This followed a review 
and proposed amendments to the membership of the Board, which were 
incorporated into the ToR.



         
5.2 The existing ToR are attached as Appendix One. Any proposed amendments 

need to be agreed by the Board prior to referral to the Constitution Committee 
and Council.

6 Access to Information

6.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer:

Name: Guy Kilminster
Designation: Corporate Manager Health Improvement
Tel No: 01270 686560
Email: guy.kilminster@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Appendix One As approved 22/10/2015

1

Chesh

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 27th September, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Voting Members
Dr Andrew Wilson - South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (In the 
Chair)
Cllr J Clowes – Cheshire East Council
Cllr L Durham – Cheshire East Council
Kath O’Dwyer – Executive Director of People’s Services, Cheshire East 
Council
Mark Palethorpe - Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health, 
Cheshire East Council
Dr P Bowen – Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Simon Whitehouse – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Caroline O’Brien –  Healthwatch

Observers 
Cllr P Bates – Cheshire East Council
Cllr S Gardiner - Cheshire East Council
Cllr S Corcoran - Cheshire East Council

Cheshire East Officers/others in attendance
Guy Kilminster – Head of Health Improvement, Cheshire East Council
Julie North – Senior Democratic Services Officer, Cheshire East Council
Lucy Heath - Consultant in Public Health, Cheshire East Council
Lauren Conway – Project Manager, Children's Improvement and 
Development Cheshire East Council
Maureen Hills – Legal Services, Cheshire East Council
Michelle Creed – Associate Director of Quality & Safeguarding, South 
Cheshire CCG & Vale Royal CCG
Sarah Smith – Corporate Commissioning Manager, Cheshire East Council 

Councillors in attendance:
Cllr L Wardlaw - Cheshire East Council
Cllr L Jeuda - Cheshire East Council
Cllr G Baxendale - Cheshire East Council

Apologies

Councillor Rachel Bailey, Jerry Hawker, Tom Knight and Mike Suarez.

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his



wife being a GP and a Director of South Cheshire and Vale Royal GP 
Alliance Ltd.

30 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

31 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Cllr G Baxendale used public speaking time to address the Board 
concerning the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
consultation exercise on the reconfiguration of Adult and Older People’s 
Mental Health Services in Central and Eastern Cheshire. He urged the 
Board to oppose any proposal to close the Millbrook Unit at Macclesfield 
Hospital. He stated that if the Millbrook Unit was closed, transport to 
alternative units would be impossible. He asked to the Board to think 
carefully of patients and carers when responding to the consultation.

It was noted that the Medical Director would be presenting the proposals 
to an in public meeting of the NHS Eastern Cheshire governing body and 
Eastern Cheshire CCG would seek some assurances in respect of this 
issue.

Cllr L Jeuda used public speaking time to refer to the reorganisation of 
hospitals in Cheshire and to ask how this would effect the residents of 
Cheshire East. She asked whether the Health and Wellbeing Board would 
be given the opportunity to comment if there was to be a reorganisation of 
hospitals in the Cheshire East area.

Tracy Bullock, Mid Cheshire Hospital Foundation and Independent NHS 
representative on the Board,  responded to say that she was not aware of 
any firm plans for a reorganisation in the area. Dr Paul Bowen reported 
that any reorganisation would need to be reported to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the CCG governing body, as the accountable bodies 
and that assurance would be sought that this would happen.

Simon Whitehouse, South Cheshire CCG, used public speaking time to 
refer to the successful leg of the Tour of Britain cycle race, which had 
passed through Cheshire East and considered this to be an important 
legacy to encourage people to be more active.

32 THE FUTURE OF COMMUNITY BED-BASED CARE FOR OLDER 
PEOPLE IN CHESHIRE EAST 

Sarah Smith, Corporate Commissioning Manager, attended the meeting 
and provided an update report to the Board on action taken to accelerate 
the alignment of commissioning and operational plans to meet future 
demand for community bed-based care for older people in Cheshire East.



In September 2015, the Board had received a report on ensuring and 
improving quality and choice in residential and nursing home provision and 
had supported the proposal for work to review residential and nursing 
home provision in Cheshire East.

The report had identified the need for joint action to address the challenge 
of a forecast growth of 57% in the total number of people living in long 
term residential and nursing homes in Cheshire East over the next 14 
years. It had been agreed that a Task and Finish Group address this 
systemic challenge and a number of other commissioning and operational 
challenges amongst which, delays in transfer of care from acute and 
intermediate care beds, the rising cost of bed-based care and difficulty in 
finding some services at sustainable cost were the most pressing.

Since September 2015, transformation initiatives, under the Caring 
Together (East) and Connecting Care (South) programmes, had begun to 
address the most pressing operational challenges and, in August 2016, 
the scope had been agreed. Details of the scope, aim and objectives were 
outlined.

It was agreed that a further update report should be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Board, in January 2017.

RESOLVED

          That the content of the report be noted and the action to deliver a shared 
vision of the future of bed-based care for older people in Cheshire East 
and the alignment of individual agency plans be supported.

33 SOCIAL CARE PRECEPT 16-17 REPORT 

          Consideration was given to a report which described the impact of the 
social care precept, a 2% increase in council tax valued at £3.5M, which 
was and continued to be invested into adult social care, to benefit service 
users and those who cared for them. The cost of providing care and 
support for adults in Cheshire East exceeded this additional funding and 
had necessitated additional investment of over £21m by Cheshire East 
Council between April 2015 and April 2017.

           It was noted that Council tax was worth approximately £180M in Cheshire 
East, of which 2%, or £3.4M, was set aside to be invested in adult social 
care. However, the cost of care was rising, due to the national living wage. 
In April 2017, Cheshire East Council had implemented an increase in fees 
to care providers, to ensure the sustainability of the care and support 
market. Rising demand and complexity for both older people and people 
with learning disabilities, when coupled with a volatile labour market, 
meant that adult social care both in Cheshire East and nationally, faced 
financial challenges. This pressure was exacerbated by both reductions in 
central funding to the Council and financial deficits for health partners 



within the borough. Both Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
and South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group and also Vale Royal 
Clinical Commissioning Group had identified reductions in funding for 
services. 

           In considering the report, the Board felt that there needed to be more 
granularity around the finances and the process and it was agreed that this 
should be discussed at the next informal meeting of the Board, to include 
the implications of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP), with 
a view to reporting to a future formal meeting of the Board, as part of the 
natural budget process.  

RESOLVED

That the Board notes that the social care precept is welcomed, but not 
sufficient to meet the rising complexities and demands of meeting care 
and support needs in Cheshire East.

34 JOINT TARGETED AREA INSPECTION ON DOMESTIC ABUSE 

Consideration was given to a report informing the Board of the new Joint 
Targeted Area Inspection framework for children living with domestic 
abuse.

The Board had a statutory responsibility to improve the health and 
wellbeing of the children, young people and their families in Cheshire East 
and to promote the integration of services. This included services for 
children and young people living with domestic abuse. Joint Targeted Area 
Inspections (JTAIs) would assess the effectiveness as a local area in 
identifying and meeting the needs of children and young people under a 
specific theme. The theme for the next six months, from the beginning of 
September 2016 to the end of March 2017, was children living with 
domestic abuse.  It was important that the Health and Wellbeing Board be 
informed of the new theme for the JTAIs and that it be assured that 
arrangements were in place to develop services for these children and 
young people and their families. Clear governance arrangements were in 
place which would drive, implement and scrutinise developments to these 
services. An action plan was also in place to ensure  preparedness for the 
inspection.

All JTAIs would review the effectiveness of the “front door” and evaluate 
the effectiveness of the multi-agency arrangements in the response to all 
forms of child abuse, neglect and exploitation, at the point of identification 
and the quality and impact of assessment, planning and decision making 
in response to notifications and referrals



1. That the contents of the report and the implications of the inspection  
framework for the Health and Wellbeing Board and it’s members be 
noted. 

2. That partner agencies be recommended that activity to support 
service improvement and inspection preparation be prioritised 
across the partnership.

3. That an update report be received by the Board in 6 months’ time.

35 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD'S 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

          The Health and Wellbeing Board’s Terms of Reference included the 
requirement for them to be reviewed on an annual basis. This provided an 
opportunity to ensure that they remained fit for purpose and were 
appropriate for the smooth functioning of the Board. The Board was 
requested to consider the Terms of Reference and whether or not any 
amendments were required.

In considering the report, the Panel noted that the Terms of Reference did 
not mention the STP or financial challenges and it was agreed that they 
should be updated to reflect current demand, resources and the STP.

The Panel also requested that Cheshire East Council review the Local 
Authority representation, with a view to including one opposition Member. 

(The Chairman of the meeting reported that, at the last meeting of the 
Board, it had been agreed that the draft STP should be submitted to an 
informal meeting of the Board and then to a formal meeting of the Board 
for consideration, before submission. It was noted that the timing for the 
submission and dates of scheduled meetings would not allow for this to 
happen and it was, therefore, agreed that the draft Plan would be 
circulated to the Board electronically for comment).
 

           RESOLVED
 
That a report be submitted to the next meeting of the panel, to include the 
suggested amendments to the Terms of Reference for consideration.  

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm

Dr A Wilson
Vice-chairman, in the Chair




